
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2021  
TIME: 5:00 pm 
PLACE: Zoom Meeting 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Cank, Singh Johal, and Westley  
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Jacob Mann  
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 5843 

email: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk  

 

mailto:Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings 
at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at 
least 24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. 
during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting 
at City Hall / Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take 
decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the 
Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and 
applicants relevant to the applications to be considered. 

 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings 
& Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depe
[...]
onsultees 
Persons who have made representations 
Applicant and Representative(s) 

 
8. The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence 

of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who 
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when 
they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone 

will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
LIVE STREAM OF MEETING 
A live stream of the meeting can be viewed here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee held 26 
February 2021 are attached and Members will be asked to confirm them as a 
correct record.   
 

5. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, 
MELTON ROAD CONVENIENCE STORE, 198 
MELTON ROAD, LEICESTER LE4 5EE  

 

Appendix B1 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Melton Road Convenience 
Store, 198 Melton Road, LE4 5EE.  
 
Reports attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicster.gov.uk or by contacting Democratic Support on 0116 454 
5843.   
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, 
FOSSE FOODS DISCOUNT STORE, 143 FOSSE 
ROAD SOUTH, LEICESTER, LE3 0FW  

 

Appendix B2 

 The Director of Neighbourhoods and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Fosse Foods Discount Store, 
143 Fosse Road South, Leicester, LE3 0FW.  
 
Reports attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicster.gov.uk or by contacting Democratic Support on 0116 454 
5843.  
  
 

http://www.cabinet.leicster.gov.uk/
http://www.cabinet.leicster.gov.uk/


 

 

7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2021 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
  

 
Councillor Fonseca Councillor Shelton 

  
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
60. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and 
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the 
Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules. 
 

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Fonseca declared for the avoidance of doubt that the was the 

Councillor for the Ward in which the premises was situated, but had had no 
contact with the applicant.  
 
 

63. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-
Committee held on 26th January 2021 adjourned to 10.00am on 
9th February 2021 and 11.00am 9th February 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

 
64. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following reports in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involves the likely disclosure of 'exempt' information, 
as defined in the Paragraphs detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
Paragraph 1 
 
Information relating to an individual. 
 
Paragraph 2 
 
Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 
Paragraph 7 
 
Information relating to the any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
B1)  Application for a new Premises Licence, Off Licence: 10-12 Uppingham 

Road, Leicester, LE5 0QD.  
 

65. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, OFF LICENCE: 10-12 
UPPINGHAM ROAD, LEICESTER, LE5 OQD 

 
 Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined.  

 
The Chair confirmed with Sub-Committee Members that reports for the meeting 
had been read.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence, Off Licence, for 10-12 
Uppingham Road, Leicester, LE5 0QD.  
 
The applicant was present. Mr Dave Braithwaite (Deputy Licensing Manager, 
Leicestershire Police), PC Niahul Patel (Leicestershire Police), Licensing Team 
Manager (Policy and Applications), a local resident who had submitted an 
objection, and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined the details of the application. Members noted that an application 
was received for a new Premises Licence was received on 7 January 2021, 

2



 

 

and that Leicestershire Police submitted an objection to the application on 27 

January 2021 on the grounds of to the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and the protection of children from 
harm. 
 
The Sub-Committee further noted that twenty-one representations had been 
made by members of the public against the grant of the application based on 
all the licensing objectives. In addition, three petitions opposing the application 
had been submitted. 
 
Mr Dave Braithwaite and PC Niahul Patel for Leicestershire Police were given 
the opportunity to outline the reasons for the objection to the new Premises 
Licence and answer questions from Members.  
 
The local resident was given an opportunity to outline the reasons for their 
objection to the new Premises Licence and answer questions from Members.  
 
The applicant was given the opportunity to present their case and answered 
questions from Members, Officers, the Police and local resident.  
 
Each party then made a closing submission. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.  
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-Committee then 
deliberated in private to consider their decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.    
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for a new Premises Licence, Off Licence for 
10-12 Uppingham Road, Leicester, LE5 0QD be REFUSED.  

 
Members of the Sub-Committee had considered all the representations and 
had taken account of the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The application before Members of the Sub-Committee was for a Premises 

3



 

 

Licence authorising off-sales of alcohol at a proposed new convenience store / 
off-licence at 10-12 Uppingham Road, Leicester, seven days a week from 7 am 
to midnight, those hours also being the proposed opening hours of the 
premises. The premises were located in a residential area where there were 
currently some shops and other off-licences. Members were informed the 
applicant was to be the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) at the 
premises. Members were further informed the applicant had held a Premises 
Licence for another off-licence in Leicester since 2012 and was the DPS at 
those premises. 
 
Representations against the application had been received from Leicestershire 
Police. 21 members of the public had made representations against the 
application, and three petitions containing  some 227 signatories against the 
application were also received. 
 
The representations were based on all four of the licensing objectives, namely 
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 
nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 
 
In summary, both the Police and the members of the public objected to the 
grant of a premises licence on the basis that it would add to existing crime and 
disorder and public nuisance in the area. The premises was situated opposite 
Humberstone Road pocket park, also known as Sparrow Park. Despite the 
alcohol related Public Space Protection Order which was in place in respect of 
all public places within the City of Leicester, there were longstanding ongoing 
[...]
 rolling tobacco and 
cigarettes seizure raised issues in connection with his ability to uphold the 
licensing objectives in an area where there were substantial existing problems.  
 
Members believed the issues in relation to crime and disorder and public 
nuisance in the vicinity of the premises were clear and present. They in turn 
raised serious concerns for public safety and the protection of children from 
harm. Members considered the introduction of another premises selling alcohol 
in the circumstances outlined would have added to the difficulties.  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee felt that it was appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, to 
refuse the application. 
 

5



 

 

The applicant would be advised of the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court 

within 21 days of receipt of the decision. 

 
 
 

66. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 12.32pm.  

 

6



 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Belgrave 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 20 April 2021 
 _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence 
Melton Road Convenience Store, 198 Melton Road, Leicester LE4 5EE 

 _____________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to 

 

 Grant the licence without modification 

 Grant the licence subject to conditions 

 Exclude from 
[...]
and a written training log will remain on the premises and be produced to the 
relevant authorities upon a request being made. 

The licence holder will ensure a refusal and incident book will be kept on the 
premises and will be updated accordingly and be produced to the relevant 
authorities upon a request being made. 

The licence holder will ensure Challenge 21 posters will be displayed on the 
premises and staff will only accept accredited proof of age cards and/or passport 
or DVLA driving licence with photographic ID. 

 

39





41



42



43



44



45



46



 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Westcotes 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 20 April 2021 
 _____________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a new premises licence 
Fosse Foods Discount Store, 143 Fosse Road South, Leicester LE3 0FW 

 _____________________________________________________________________________  

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representations, Members must consider whether to 

 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 
 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a new premises licence for 143 Fosse Road South, 

Leicester and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the licensing 
objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections 
of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

47

Appendix B2



4. Location Plan 
 

 
5. Application 
 
5.1   An application was received on 4th March 2021 from Mr Sahdev Rathod for a new  

premises licence for 143 Fosse Road South, Leicester LE3 0FW. A copy of the application 
is attached at Appendix A. 

 
5.2   The application is as follows: 
  

Licensable activity Proposed Hours 

Supply of Alcohol (for consumption off the 
premises) & Opening Hours 

Monday to Sunday 10.00 – 22.00 

 

 

143 Fosse 
Road South  

48



6. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
6.1   The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

 the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A). 
 
6.2   In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

 must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 

 
7. Representation 
 
7.1 Representations have been received from three local residents one of which includes a 

petition with 27 signatures on. Their concerns are that the premise is close to residential 
properties and that if a licence is granted this may lead to inappropriate behaviour, noise 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour. The representations can be found at Appendices B1 to 
B3. 

 
7.2 Leicestershire Police have been in contact with the applicant and agreed amendments to 

the Operating Schedule which would satisfy the Police that the Licensing Objectives would 
not be adversely impacted if a licence was granted. This is attached at Appendices B4. 

 
8. Conditions 
 
8.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representations are 

attached at Appendix C. 
 
9. Statutory Guidance 
 
9.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

 objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 
 Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
 follows: 

  

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.
[...]
 for the grant of a new premises licence, occupying a former 

Force Licensing Department 
Mansfield House 

74 Belgrave Gate 
Leicester LE1 3GG 

Tel: 101 

www.leics.police.uk 

Appendix B4

79



2 

tattoo shop on the junction of Fosse Road South and Cambridge Street. 

The premises occupies a ground floor retail unit, within a residential area. 

The application lacks detail, however further details have been ascertained during a 
site meeting with the applicant. 

Therefore, a number of conditions have been agreed with the applicant in order to 
mitigate the risk and promote the licensing objectives. 

The applicant has agreed to eight conditions and is confirmed in a signed written 
agreement dated Wednesday 17th March 2021. The eight conditions are: 

(1) The licence holder will ensure that no alcohol supplied by the premises will be

consumed on the premises.

(2) The licence holder will ensure that beer, cider or lager above 7% ABV is not sold from

the premises.

(3) The licence holder will ensure that a coloured, high definition CCTV system is

installed, maintained and records clear images permitting the identification of

individuals whilst the premises is open to the public.

(4) CCTV images shall be retained for a period of at least 28 days and those images shall

be made available to an officer from a responsible authority in accordance with data

protection law, within a reasonable time period.

(5) The CCTV system and recordings must have a constant and accurate date and time

stamp.

(6) The CCTV system to be fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being

tampered with or deleted.

(7) The licence holder will operate a Challenge 25 policy with the only acceptable proof of

age identification consisting of a current passport, photo card driving licence or

identification carrying a PASS logo.

(8) The licence holder will ensure that a fixed hooded litter bin is placed outside the front

of the premises.

In light of the agreement, Leicestershire Police no longer feel that a licensing hearing 
is required. 

PC2093 Jefferson Pritchard 
Police Licensing Officer 
17th March 2021

80



81



82



Document is Restricted

83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





APPENDIX C 
 

CONDITIONS 
 

 

All incidents to be reported to the authorities. 
 

All fire safety procedures are in place including fire extinguishers. 
 

All appliances are inspected on an annual basis and all exits are kept clear. 
 

Potential customers not to be sold alcohol if deemed to be intoxicated. 
 

Any abusive behaviour to be reported to the police immediately. 
 

Licensee and staff will ask all persons who appear to be below the age of 25 for 
proof of ID. 

 

85




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	5 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, MELTON ROAD CONVENIENCE STORE, 198 MELTON ROAD, LEICESTER LE4 5EE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appx B - Private
	Appendix C
	picture for hearing AMENDED

	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, FOSSE FOODS DISCOUNT STORE, 143 FOSSE ROAD SOUTH, LEICESTER, LE3 0FW
	Combined Appendices
	Appendix A Application
	Plan
	DPS Consent
	Objection 1 - for appendices
	Objection 2 - for appendices
	Objection 3 - for appendices
	B4 Police Reps Notice
	B4 Signed Agreement

	Appx B - Private
	Appendix C






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 5 MAY 2021 (POSTPONED FROM 20 APRIL 2021) at 9:30 
am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Vice-Chair in the Chair)  
 
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Westley 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

110. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.  

 
It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and 
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the 
Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules. 
 
 

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
113. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing (Hearings) Sub-
Committee held 26 February 2021 be confirmed as a correct 
record.  

 

 



 

114. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, MELTON ROAD 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 198 MELTON ROAD, LEICESTER LE4 5EE 

 
 The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee 

Members that reports for the meeting had been read.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Melton Road Convenience 
Store, 198 Melton Road, LE4 5EE.  
 
Mrs Harpreet Kaur Aurora was present with her representative Mr Anil 
Bhawsar. The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), and Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that an objection to the 
application was received on 31 March 2021on the grounds of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety, and the 
protection of children from harm. The objector was concerned that that the 
granting of the licence would add to anti-social behaviour in the area.  
 
Mrs Kaur Aurora through her representative Mr Bhawsar were given the 
opportunity to present their case and answered questions from Members.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.  
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.  
 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers, Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision.  
 
During private deliberation, the Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to 
the Sub-Committee to give advice on the wording of the decision.    
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for a new Premises Licence for Melton Road 
Convenience  Store, 198 Melton Road, LE4 5EE be GRANTED 



 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application 
made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence authorising off-
sales of alcohol at Melton Road Convenience Store, 198 Melton Road, 
Leicester, LE4 5EE, seven days a week from 8am to 11pm, those hours also 
being the proposed opening hours of the premises. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee had carefully considered the Committee report 
presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), all the 
representations and the legal advice provided. 
 
Members considered the licensing objectives to be of paramount concern and 
had considered the application on its own merits and in accordance with the 
licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Regulator’s Code and 
the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
A representation against the application had been received from a member of 
the public in writing.   The representation was based on all four of the licensing 
objectives, namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.  In 
summary the member of the public was concerned that there were other off-
licences in the vicinity and a nearby garage, which is open 24 hours, as such 
they stated a further off-licence would add to the current problems of anti-social 
behaviour. 
 
Members noted that no representations had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities including the Police. 
 
Members had considered the representations put forward by the Applicant’s 
Representative which in summary were that they are an experienced family 
business having had approximately 10 years’ experience of running other 
convenience stores on Melton Road and Gypsy Lane, Leicester .  It was 
submitted that they will continue to run this premises in a responsible manner 
and in a way that will not undermine the licencing objectives. They will also 
have a zero tolerance against anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and 
confirmed that they had scrutinised the information put before them by all 
parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered each of the decisions available to them.   
As a result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that that it was 
appropriate and proportionate considering the licensing objectives to GRANT 
the application without modification. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
Members were confident that the Applicant would manage the premises in a 
manner that will promote and uphold the licensing objectives and in compliance 
with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.   



 

 
Members did not accept that the there was an over saturation of off-licenced 
premises in the area nor that the addition of this premises would add to any 
problems with anti-social behaviour. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the 
licensing objectives. 
 

115. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE, FOSSE FOODS 
DISCOUNT STORE, 143 FOSSE ROAD SOUTH, LEICESTER, LE3 0FW 

 
 The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee 

Members that reports for the meeting had been read.  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new Premises Licence for Fosse Foods Discount Store, 
143 Fosse Road South, LE3 0FW.  
 
The applicants, Mr Sadhev Rathod and Mr Anil Bhalsod were present. Mr 
Joseph Denzil (objector), the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and 
Applications), and Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee were also present.  
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that objections to the 
application were received on 1 April 2021. It was noted that Police had 
objected to the application but had since agreed conditions with the applicant 
and withdrawn their objection.  
 
Mr Denzil was given the opportunity to outline the reasons for his 
representations and answer questions from Members. He was concerned that 
there were already numerous off-licences in the area, and adding another 
would increase anti-social behaviour and crime in the area.  
 
Mr Rathod and Mr Balsod were given the opportunity to present their case and 
answer questions from Members and the objector.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments.  
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present.  
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present.  
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons made during private 
deliberation would be publicly announced in writing within five working days. 
The Chair informed the meeting the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would 
be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.  



 

 
The Chair then asked all but Members of the Sub-Committee and Democratic 
Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-Committee then 
deliberated in private to consider their decision.  
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision.    
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application for a new Premises Licence for Fosse Foods 
Discount Store, 143 Fosse Road South, Leicester, LE3 0FW be 
GRANTED 

 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee had been asked to determine an application 
made under the Licensing Act 2003, for a new premises licence authorising off-
sales of alcohol at Melton Road Convenience Store, 198 Melton Road, 
Leicester, LE4 5EE, seven days a week from 10am to 10pm, those hours also 
being the proposed opening hours of the premises. 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee had carefully considered the Committee report 
presented by the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications), all the 
representations and the legal advice provided. 
 
Members considered the licensing objectives to be of paramount concern and 
had considered the application on its own merits and in accordance with the 
licensing authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Regulator’s Code and 
the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Local residents had submitted representations, one of which included a petition 
containing 27 signatures, against the application due to concerns that the 
premises was close to residential properties and that the premises may lead to 
inappropriate behaviour, noise nuisance and anti -social behaviour.  A third 
representation had also been received, however, Members were informed that 
the supposed author of the representation had contacted the Licensing Team 
to advise that he had not written the representation and that in actual fact he 
fully supported the application.  As such he requested that the representation 
be withdrawn.   Sub-Committee members agreed to do this. 
 
The Sub-Committee members noted that Leicestershire Police had been in 
contact with the applicant and had agreed amendments to the Operating 
Schedule.  As such the Police were now content that the Licensing Objectives 
would not be adversely affected if the licence were to be granted.   
 
Members had considered the representations put forward by the Applicant 
which included but was not limited to that they had 42 years’ experience of 
running a previous similar premises without any problems.  It was submitted 
that they would continue to run the premises at 143 Fosse Road South, in a 
responsible manner and in a way that would not undermine the licencing 
objectives.  



 

 
Members had not taken anything presented to them at face value and 
confirmed that they had scrutinised the information put before them by all 
parties. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered each of the decisions available to them.   
As a result of what they had heard, Members were satisfied that it was 
appropriate and proportionate considering the licensing objectives to GRANT 
the application subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The licence holder will ensure that no alcohol supplied by the premises 
will be consumed on the premises. 

 
2. The licence holder will ensure that beer, cider or lager above 7% ABV is 

not sold from the premises 

 

3. The licence holder will ensure that a coloured high definition CCTV 
system is installed, maintained and records clear images permitting the 
identification of individuals whilst the premises is open to the public. 

 

4. CCTV images shall be retained for a period of at least 28 days and 
those images shall be made available to an officer from a responsible 
authority in accordance with data protection law, within a reasonable 
period of time. 

 

5. The CCTV system and recordings must have constant and accurate 
date and time stamp. 

 

6. The CCTV system to be fitted with security functions to prevent 
recordings being tampered with or deleted.  

 

7. The licence holder will operate a Challenge 25 policy with the only 
acceptable proof of age identification consisting of a current passport, 
photo card driving licence or identification carrying a PASS logo. 

 

8. The licence holder will ensure that a fixed hooded litter bin is placed 
outside the front of the premises.  

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
Members were confident that by adding the conditions, the Applicant would 



 

manage the premises in a manner that will promote and uphold the licensing 
objectives and in compliance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 
Members were concerned with the representation received from one member 
of the public which had mentioned anti-social behaviour in the area however 
when questioned about this, no evidence was provided to substantiate it.  
Members were therefore content that the hours applied for and granted to the 
premises were less than the hours some premises in the local area were able 
to open and close and as such would not add to any problems of noise 
nuisance or anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members also did not accept that the there was an over saturation of off-
licenced premises in the area. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the 
licensing objectives. 
 

116. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no further business, the meeting closed at 11.02am.  

 


